county. No action involving more than one hundred (\$100.00) dollars shall be brought before any magistrate, alderman or justice of the peace.

Approved—The 14th day of January, A. D. 1952.

JOHN S. FINE

## No. 559

## AN ACT

To further amend the first paragraph of section 13 of the act, approved the nineteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred nine (Pamphlet Laws 46), entitled "An act to regulate the practice of osteopathy in the State of Pennsylvania; to provide for the establishment of a State Board of Osteopathic Examiners; to define the powers and duties of said Board of Osteopathic Examiners; to provide for the examining and licensing of osteopaths in this State; and to provide penalties for the violation of this act," by changing the time and increasing the fee for annual registration of osteopaths.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The first paragraph of section 13 of the act, approved the nineteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred nine (Pamphlet Laws 46), entitled "An act to regulate the practice of osteopathy in the State of Pennsylvania; to provide for the establishment of a State Board of Osteopathic Examiners; to define the powers and duties of said Board of Osteopathic Examiners; to provide for the examining and licensing of osteopaths in this State; and to provide penalties for the violation of this act," as last amended by the act, approved the sixth day of April, one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 124), is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Section 13. From and after the approval of this act, no person shall enter upon or continue the practice of osteopathy in the State of Pennsylvania unless he or she has complied with the provisions of this act. It shall be the duty of all persons now qualified and engaged in the practice of osteopathy, or who shall hereafter be licensed by the State Board of Osteopathic Examiners to engage in such practice in this Commonwealth, to register with the said State Board of Osteopathic Examiners as practitioners, on or before the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and thereafter to register with said board in like manner annually on or before the [first day of January] thirty-first day of

State Board of Osteopathic Examiners.

First paragraph of Section 13, act of March 19, 1909. P. L. 46, as last amended by act of April 6, 1927, P. L. 124, further amended.

Compliance with provisions of this act a prerequisite to practice of osteopathy in this State.

Registration.

October of each succeeding year. The form and method of such registration shall be provided for by such board in such manner as will enable it to carry into effect the purposes of this act. The said State Board of Osteopathic Examiners shall be entitled to demand for \*each Registration fee. annual registration a fee of [three] five dollars, or such other sum as shall be fixed by the Department of Public Instruction under authority of law. The fee shall, in all cases, accompany the application for such registration. All fees received hereunder shall, unless otherwise provided by law, be used by the said board in carrying Use of fees. out the provisions of this act.

Approved—The 14th day of January, A. D. 1952.

JOHN S. FINE

## No. 560

## A SUPPLEMENT

To the act, approved the eighteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred seventeen (Pamphlet Laws 1043), entitled "An act establishing a public school employes' retirement system, and creating a retirement board for the administration thereof; establishing certain funds from contributions by the Common-wealth and contributing employes, defining the uses and purwealth and contributing employes, denning the uses and purposes thereof and the manner of payments therefrom, and providing for the guaranty by the Commonwealth of certain of said funds; imposing powers and duties upon boards having the employment of public school employes; exempting annuities, allowances, returns, benefits, and rights from taxation and judicial process; and providing penalties," by extending certain benefits heretofore granted to school employes entering the armed forces of the United States to certain other similarly the armed forces of the United States to certain other similarly qualified school employes.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-

sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Any school employe of any school district who shall have been regularly employed by one or more school districts or vocational school districts within this Commonwealth for any period prior to the time when such employe volunteered or was called up for service in the armed forces of the United States of America in time of war or during a state of national emergency, so proclaimed by the President of the United States, or by action of Congress, prior to the first day of September, one thousand nine hundred fifty-one, and who, upon discharge from military service, was employed by any

Public school employes' retirement system.

Act of July 18, 1917, P. L. 1043, supplemented by extending certain benefits heretofore granted to school employes entering armed forces of United States to certain other similarly qualified school employes.

<sup>&</sup>quot;such" in original.